Board of the Company dated November 13, 2024, declared and decided – acting as the governing body of the parent entity 
and shareholder of the subsidiary White Olive Anonymos Etaireia – to commence and implement the process of increasing the 
capital of the equity of White Olive Anonymos Etaireia by eighteen million five hundred thousand euros (EUR 18,500,000), 
through an increase in the share capital of White Olive Anonymos Etaireia. Consequently, the Management Board of the Issuer 
resolved that Rainbow Tours Spółka Akcyjna would acquire shares in the subsidiary White Olive Anonymos Etaireia, with its 
registered office in Athens, and expressed its consent to and declared an increase in the equity of White Olive Anonymos 
Etaireia by the indicated amount of eighteen million five hundred thousand euros (EUR 18,500,000). 

By the date of approval of this report for publication (April 17, 2025), the process of increasing the share capital of White Olive 
Anonymos Etaireia has not been completed. The parameters and detailed terms of the implementation of the process of

[...]

LD1M/00272181/3, LD1M/00272182/0, LD1M/00272183/7, LD1M/00272184/4, LD1M/00272185/1, LD1M/00272186/8, 
LD1M/00272187/5, LD1M/00272188/2, LD1M/00134200/4, conducted by the District Court for Łódź-Śródmieście in Łódź, XVI 
Land and Mortgage Register Division, with a valuation of seventeen million eight hundred forty-eight thousand Polish złoty 
(PLN 17,848,000). 

The Company did not hold any fixed assets for sale.  

Own land at fair 

value 
Buildings 

Machinery and 
equipment by cost 

Cars  
by cost 

Equipment 
Right to  

use assets 
Total  

PLN'000 PLN'000 PLN'000 PLN'000 PLN'000 PLN'000 PLN'000

[...]

In the period subsequent to the reporting date and up to the date of approval of this report for publication (April 17, 2025), the 
Management Board of the Company, acting upon applications submitted by the Company's shareholders on March 26, 2025, 
resolved to convert a total of 2,465,000 (two million four hundred sixty-five thousand) registered preference shares with voting 
rights into ordinary bearer shares. The submission of these conversion requests was previously disclosed by the Company in 
Current Report No. 6/2025, dated March 26, 2025, specifically based on: 

− a request from Flyoo Spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością, with its registered office in Łódź (a subsidiary of Mr.

[...]

− 210,000 ordinary bearer shares of series C1, each with a nominal value of PLN 0.10, resulting in a total nominal value 
of PLN 21,000. These shares were created as a result of the conversion of preference shares. 

Prior to the aforementioned share conversion, the Issuer's share capital amounted to one million four hundred fifty-five 
thousand two hundred Polish złoty (PLN 1,455,200), comprising fourteen million five hundred fifty-two thousand (14,552,000) 
shares. The total number of votes at the General Meeting of the Company at that time was eighteen million three hundred 
seventy-seven thousand (18,377,000)  

Following the share conversion, the amount of the Issuer's share capital and the total number of shares issued remain 
unchanged, amounting to one million four hundred fifty-five thousand two hundred Polish złoty (PLN 1,455,200) and fourteen 
million five hundred fifty-two thousand (14,552,000) shares, respectively. However, the total number of votes at the General 
Meeting of the Company has decreased to fifteen million nine hundred twelve thousand (15,912,000) votes. 

Table. Share capital structure as of the report approval date (17/04/2025) 

Series of shares  type of shares 
number of 

shares 
[pcs] 

total nominal 
value of the issue 

[PLN] 

method of 
covering capital 

registration date right to dividend

[...]

Commercial Companies Code and to undertake all necessary legal and factual actions related to the acquisition of these 
shares, subject to the principles outlined in the resolution, which are as follows: 

1. The subject of the acquisition shall be no more than 2,500,000 (two million five hundred thousand) fully paid-up shares 
of the Company, each with a nominal value of PLN 0.10 (ten groszy), resulting in a total nominal value of PLN 250,000.00 
(two hundred fifty thousand zlotys). These shares are designated with the ISIN code: PLRNBWT00031 and the ISIN 
code: PLRNBWT00049 (hereinafter referred to as the “Shares”) 

2. The acquisition of Shares will take place on the following terms: 

1) the total nominal value of the acquired Shares will not exceed PLN 250,000.00 (two hundred and fifty thousand 

zlotys), which constitutes approximately 17.18% (seventeen and eighteen hundredths of a percent) of the 
Company's share capital and will not at any time exceed 20% (twenty percent) of the Company's share capital 
when aggregated with any other treasury shares of the Company already held and not disposed of